

12-1967-cr(L), 12-2090-cr(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

ROSS H. MANDELL, ADAM HARRINGTON, AKA Adam Rukdesche,

Defendants-Appellants,

STEPHEN SHEA, ARN WILSON, ROBERT GRABOWSKI,
MICHAEL PASSARO,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ROSS H. MANDELL**

MATTHEW W. BRISSENDEN, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Ross H. Mandell
666 Old Country Road, Suite 501
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 683-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR SECURITIES FRAUD SHOULD BE REVERSED PURSUANT TO THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN *MORRISON V. NATIONAL AUSTRALIAN BANK, LTD.*..... 19

A. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Applies Equally to Criminal Applications of Rule 10(b)..... 22

B. The Jury Heard Extensive Evidence of Foreign Securities Transactions..... 27

1. *SKE & SKH Shares Purchased on the AIM* 28

2. *SKE & SKH Shares Purchased in the U.K. Private Placements*..... 29

3. *GlobalSecure Shares Purchased in the U.K. Private Placement*..... 33

C. A Judgment of Acquittal Should Be Entered With Respect to Count Two, Based Upon the Government’s Failure to Prove a Fraudulent Domestic Transaction Within the Statute of Limitations..... 34

1. *Evidence Relating to U.S. Investors*..... 35

2.	<i>Evidence Relating to U.K. Investments in Global Secure</i>	36
D.	In the Alternative, the Defendant’s Conviction Should Be Vacated Based upon the Court’s Failure to Properly Instruct the Jury Regarding the Need to Find a Domestic Transaction.....	38
II.	THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD SHOULD BE VACATED BASED UPON THE FAILURE TO CHARGE AND PROVE THE BROKERS’ OBLIGATIONS UNDER U.K. LAW.....	42
III.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN CHARGING THE JURY THAT IT NEED NOT FIND <i>ACTUAL</i> MISREPRESENTATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH COUNTS THREE AND FOUR.....	48
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN CHARGING THE JURY REGARDING IMPLIED PRICE REPRESENTATIONS.....	51
V.	THE DEFENDANT’S CONSPIRACY CONVICTION SHOULD BE SET ASIDE DUE TO SUBSTANTIVE CHARGING ERRORS.....	53
VI.	THE TRIAL EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS OR A DUTY TO DISCLOSE.....	55
A.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Demonstrate A Scheme to Make Affirmative Misrepresentations.....	55
B.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish a Fiduciary Duty to Disclose Commission Payments.....	59

VII.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING COOPERATING WITNESSES TO TESTIFY THAT THE FAILURE TO DISCLOSE FINANCIAL INCENTIVES WAS ILLEGAL.....	62
VIII.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENEYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPRESS THE FRUITS OF THE SEARCH.....	65
A.	The Omission of Exculpatory Statements Regarding GlobalSecure IPO.....	66
B.	False Statements Regarding 10% Commission On GlobalSecure.....	69
C.	False Statements Regarding 50 % Commission In Connection With Sky Capital Enterprises.....	70
IX.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED AT SENTENCING BY FINDING MORE THAN 250 VICTIMS AND A FRAUD LOSS IN EXCESS OF \$50,000,000.....	71
A.	Error With Respect to Number of Victims.....	72
B.	Error With Respect to Fraud Loss.....	73
X.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ORDERING FORFEITURE.....	74
XI.	MANDELL JOINS IN THE ARGUMENTS SET FORTH IN THE BRIEF FOR ADAM HARRINGTON.....	76
	CONCLUSION	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 672 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28, 30, 34
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347, 29 Sup. Ct. 511.....	23
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)....	63, 64
<i>Bistate Oil Co. v. Diamond Shamrock Exploration Co.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9860 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	63
<i>Charles Hughes & Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943).....	51
<i>Christiansen v. National Savings and Trust Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	63
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 729 F. Supp.2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<i>DiGuglielmo v. Smith</i> , 366 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674 (1978).....	65
<i>Freedman v. Value Health, Inc.</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 408 (2d Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Grandon v. Cafferty</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57, 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008).....	41
<i>Hogan v. American Telephone & Telegraph</i> , 812 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1987).....	63
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	63
<i>In Re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281(S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26

<i>In Re Optimal U.S. Litigation</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77311, No. 10 CV 4095 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	33
<i>In Re Vivendi Universal</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12969, No. 02 Civ. 5571(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012).....	29
<i>International Fund Mang. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diners' Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977) <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 861 (1977).....	63
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	1, 2, 3, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 47, 53
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999).....	41, 50
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349, 125 S. Ct. 1766 (2004).....	42, 44, 47
<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<i>Rosner v. Star Gas Partners, L.P.</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 642 (2d Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y 2011).....	33
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , No. 01 Cr. 156, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2110 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2001).....	60
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 836 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988).....	76

<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94, 43 S. Ct. 39 (1922).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , No. 09-cr-00077 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154145 (C.D.Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1000 (1976).....	26
<i>United States v. Chiarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 359 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y.1973).....	26
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 17376 (2d Cir. Aug 17, 2012).....	75, 76
<i>United States v. Espino</i> , 32 F.3d 253 (7th Cir. 1994).....	63
<i>United States v. Esso</i> , No. 11-cr-570 2012 WL 20401639 (2d Cir. June 27, 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137, 53 S. Ct. 580 (1933).....	24
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , 334 Fed. Appx. 363, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12192, *5 (2d Cir. 2009)...	49
<i>United States v. Fruchter</i> , 411 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2005).....	76
<i>United States v. Galardi</i> , 476 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 839 (1973).....	54
<i>United States v. Lopez-Vanegas</i> , 493 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , No. 09-cr-5349, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16072 (2d Cir. Aug. 2, 2012).....	75
<i>United States v. Mardirossian</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	24

United States v. Peirce, 224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 44, 47

United States v. Peltz, 433 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 26

United States v. Rybicki, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 49

United States v. Salvagno, 306 F. Supp. 2d 258 (N.D.N.Y 2004)..... 49

United States v. Scop, 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 63

United States v. Skelly, 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 61

United States v. Tureseo, 566 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 50

United States v. Weingarten, 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 24, 25

United States v. Yousef, 927 F.Supp. 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 54

Other Authorities

Fed Rules Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 20

Fed Rules Crim. Proc. Rule 32.2 (b)(2)(B)..... 74

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....72, 74

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....1, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 61

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-10..... 60

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....13, 19, 20, 26, 42

18 U.S.C.

 § 371..... 54

 § 666..... 25

 § 924(c)..... 24

 § 981(a)(2)(A)&(B)..... 75

 § 1341..... 49

 § 1343..... 49, 60

§ 1346.....	60
§ 2423.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
